The Western Side of Portion of Donald Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the seventeenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and

seventeenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, viz.:—

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that part of the western side of Donald Street, fronting part Section 36, Karori Registration District, comprised in Certificate of Title, Volume 435, folio 227, Wellington Registry";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of Donald Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centreline of the said portion of street.

#### SCHEDULE.

THE western side of all that portion of street, situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Donald Street, fronting part Section 36, Karori R.D., Block VI, Port Nicholson Survey District. As the said portion of street is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 87731, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/983.)

The Western Side of Portion of Tory Street, and Portion of Shakespeare Walk, in the City of Nelson, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolutions passed by the Nelson City Council on the seventh day of June and the nineteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-four, respectively, viz.

"The Nelson City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets of the City of Nelson, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that portion of street known as Tory Street, adjoining part Section 356, and marked A-B, and coloured

"The Nelson City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets of the City of Nelson, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to that portion of street known as Shakespeare Walk, adjoining part Section 354, City of Nelson, marked A-B, and coloured red on plan ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of Tory Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centreline of the said portion of street, or on the land fronting the

portion of Shakespeare Walk (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of twenty feet from the north-eastern boundary of the said portion of street.

#### SCHEDULE.

The western side of all that portion of street, situated in the Nelson Land District, City of Nelson, known as Tory Street, fronting part Section 356, City of Nelson.

Also all that portion of street, situated in the said land district and city, known as Shakespeare Walk, fronting part

Section 354, City of Nelson.

As the said portions of streets are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 87466, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/1887.)

thereon coloured red.

Vesting a Reserve in the Waitaki County Council.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart for plantation purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitaki:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in expresse of the powers and authorities conferred upon

and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act. 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitaki, in trust, for plantation purposes.

## SCHEDULE.

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, and 16, Block XVI, Town of Herbert: Area, 4 acres 2 roods 9 perches, more or less

Section 50, Block XXIX, Town of Herbert: Area, 2 roods, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON

(L. and S. 6/1/449.)

(L. and S. 4/637.)

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Vesting a Reserve in the Whakatane County Council.

## BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1934

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W has been duly set apart as a site for a roadman's cottage: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whakatane:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section nine of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby declare that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Whakatane, in trust, as a site for a roadman's cottage.

## SCHEDULE.

# AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

Section 10, Block III, Rangitaiki Lower Survey District: Area, 3 acres 3 roods 15 perches, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council,